The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Data and accompanying notes should be
read in conjunction with the historical financial statements of Lear, UT
Automotive and Delphi Seating, including the notes thereto, and the other
financial information pertaining to us included elsewhere or incorporated by
reference in this prospectus.

   14

   17

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

   FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 2, 1999

   OPERATING AND   ELIMINATION   OPERATING AND
   LEAR   UT AUTOMOTIVE   FINANCING   OF EMS   FINANCING
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL(1)   ADJUSTMENTS   HISTORICAL(10)   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ----------   -------------   -------------   --------------   -------------   ---------
   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA AND RATIOS)

Net sales.....   $8,967.5   $1,091.1   $   --   $(114.9)   $  --   $9,943.7
Cost of sales.....   8,104.7   891.6   --   (90.2)   --   8,906.1
   --------   --------   ------   -------   -----   --------
Gross profit.....   862.8   199.5   --   (24.7)   --   1,037.6
Selling, general and administrative
  expenses.....   344.7   129.9   --   (12.2)   --   462.4
Amortization.....   55.2   4.4   7.6(3)   (1.1)   --   66.1
   --------   --------   ------   -------   -----   --------
Operating income.....   462.9   65.2   (7.6)   (11.4)   --   509.1
Interest expense.....   161.6   9.4   52.8(4)   --   (9.4)(11)   214.4
Other (income)/expense, net.....   28.6   (2.6)   --   --   --   26.0
   --------   --------   ------   -------   -----   --------
Income before income taxes.....   272.7   58.4   (60.4)   (11.4)   9.4   268.7
Income taxes.....   108.3   22.0   (18.5)(5)   (5.3)   3.3(12)   109.8
   --------   --------   ------   -------   -----   --------
Net income.....   $  164.4   $   36.4   $(41.9)   $  (6.1)   $ 6.1   $  158.9
   ========   ========   ======   =======   =====   ========
Basic net income per share.....   $   2.46   $   2.38
Diluted net income per share.....   $   2.42   $   2.34
Weighted average shares (in millions)...   66.9   66.9
Diluted shares outstanding (in
  millions).....   67.8   67.8
OTHER DATA:
EBITDA (12).....   $  707.3   $  111.0   $   --   $ (17.7)   $  --   $  800.6
Ratio of EBITDA to interest expense,
  net.....   3.7x
Ratio of earnings to fixed
  charges(13).....   2.2x

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1998

   OPERATING AND   DELPHI
   LEAR   UT AUTOMOTIVE   FINANCING   SEATING
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL(1)   ADJUSTMENTS   HISTORICAL(2)